

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE ROMEO POWER INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:21-cv-03362-LGS

Honorable Lorna G. Schofield

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION 4

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Standards For Final Approval Under Rule 23(e) And *Grinnell* 4

 B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate In Light Of The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors And The Remaining *Grinnell* Factors..... 6

 1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): Plaintiffs And Counsel Adequately Represented The Settlement Class..... 6

 2. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Settlement Is The Result Of Arm’s-Length Negotiations 7

 3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C): The Settlement Is An Excellent Result In Light Of The Benefits Of The Settlement And The Risks Of Continued Litigation 8

 (a) Complexity, Expense And Duration Of Litigation 9

 (b) Risks Of Establishing Liability And Damages 9

 (c) Risk Of Maintaining Class Action Status 13

 (d) Range Of Reasonableness In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And Attendant Risks Of Litigation 13

 4. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)-(iv)..... 14

 5. The Settlement Treats All Members Of The Settlement Class Equitably Relative To Each Other..... 16

 6. The Remaining *Grinnell* Factors Weigh In Favor Of Final Approval..... 17

IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED 19

V. THE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 19

VI. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 20

VII. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2020 WL 6114545 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020).....	5
<i>Becker v. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 2018 WL 6727820 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2018).....	15
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	13, 14
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	11, 16, 21, 25
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	5, 8
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc., v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	11
<i>Fishoff v. Coty Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010)	11
<i>Gross v. GFI Grp., Inc.</i> , 784 F. App’x. 27 (2d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	13
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8, 18
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16

<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. and Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....	12
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2004)	13
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8, 9, 13
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	21
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	12, 21
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	17
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2342413 (D. Md. May 19, 2010).....	20
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	7
<i>In re Patriot Nat'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 828 Fed. Appx. 760 (2d Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	5
<i>In re Romeo Power Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 1806303 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2022)	2
<i>In re Romeo Power Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 3701095 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2022).....	3
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21

Jones v. Singing River Health Servs. Found.,
865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017) 7

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 17, 19

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 7

Teachers’ Retirement Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) 19

Too v. Rockwell Medical, Inc.,
2020 WL 1023435 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2020)..... 25

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 6, 17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
